TOWN OF SUMMERVILLE
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
AGENDA
November 8, 2022
5:00 PM
Town Hall (annex) – Council Chambers
200 S. Main Street
I.

Approval of minutes from October 11, 2022

II.
1.

OLD BUSINESS:
None

III.
1.

NEW BUSINESS:
TMS # 137-07-17-007, 212 S. Gum Street, zoned GR-2 General Residential, owned by John Steele – Variance request to
reduce the required side setback from 15 feet to five feet, for an accessory structure. Ordinance Section 2.7.4 A. (District
2)

IV.

MISCELLANEOUS:

1.

None

V.

ADJOURN

Posted November 1, 2022

Board of Zoning Appeals
Tuesday, October 11, 2022
Council Chambers – 3rd Floor Summerville Town Hall
Members Present:
Denis Tsukalas, Chairman
Don Nye, Vice Chairman
Lionel Lawson
John Thurmes
John Witherspoon – ABSENT

Staff Present:
Tim Macholl, Zoning Administrator

Items on the agenda:
MINUTES:
1.
Approval of minutes from September 13, 2022
OLD BUSINESS:
1.
TMS # 137-02-13-005, 713 W. Carolina Avenue, zoned GR-2 General Residential, owned by Gary and Rebecca English – Variance
request to reduce the required side setback for an accessory structure from 10 feet to five feet for a greenhouse. Ordinance Section
2.7.4 B. (District 2)
NEW BUSINESS:
1.
TMS # 145-07-07-012, 104 Dogwood Circle, zoned GR-5 General Residential, owned by Hannah Runion – Variance request to reduce
the required side setback from 10 feet to four feet, for an accessory structure. Ordinance Section 2.7.4 B. (District 3)
2.

TMS # 154-05-06-010, 113 Spring Meadows Drive, zoned PUD Planned Unit Development owned by Cynthia Lewis – Variance request
to increase the maximum lot coverage from 35% to 37% for a covered patio expansion and new patio. Ordinance Section 2.10 (District
6)

3.

TMS # 130-11-00-019, 806 N Hickory Street, zoned GR-5 General Residential, owned by Mary Ann Sager, Arthur E. Sager, and
Leeanne Schwenck – Special Exception request to allow the operation of a Short-Term Rental in a GR-5 zone. Ordinance Section 3.4.3
(District 3)

MISCELLANEOUS:
1.
None
The meeting was called to order at 5:00 PM by the Chairman. The Chairman asked for consideration of the minutes in the packet, hearing no
corrections or edits he called for a motion.
Mr. Nye made a motion to approve the September 13, 2022 Minutes. The motion was seconded by Mr. Lawson. The motion was approved 4-0.
OLD BUSINESS
1.
713 W. Carolina Avenue – Mr. Macholl introduced the application and read the staff report into the record. He also read the
applicants evaluation of the criteria. He highlighted Staff’s evaluation that the four criteria were not met and that a hardship was not present for
this property. At this time Mr. Macholl explained to the Board that the applicant was on the meeting through Zoom. Mr. English Asked the Board
if they had received the letter that he had sent to the Town’s staff and asked if they had read the Letter. The Board confirmed that they had
received the letter and that they had read the letter. He argued that his lot is not rectangular, and that there are inconsistencies in the UDO. He
explained that he felt that it was very different from the older zoning. He pointed out that he has had long standing issues with the Town. He
explained that his neighbors, the Murphys, had been given permission to build his structure within five feet of the property line. Mr. English di
not understand why this setback did not apply to his property. He said that he just wants to be judged by the same standards. Mr. English
pointed out that he had spent $29,000 of his own money trying to fix a drainage issue, and that moving the structure could possibly damage the
system. He pointed out that his immediate neighbors had no objection to the placement of the greenhouse at this location.

Mr. English explained that his contractor had told him he did not need a permit for the structure, he felt that it was ridiculous that if he wanted to
build a doghouse, he would need a permit. Mr. Tsukalas asked if the greenhouse would be in a drainage area. Mr. English confirmed it is not.
Mr. Thurmes asked staff if Mr. English was correct in his statement that he would not have needed a permit for this structure previously and if
the placement would have been allowed. Mr. Macholl confirmed that the placement of the structure would never have been approved, and that
the Town now required a Zoning Development permit to verify lot coverage to help reduce drainage issues. Mr. Thurmes again asked for
clarification of the placement of the structure. Mr. Macholl explained that being a side property line the setback is 10 feet. Mr. English shouted
over Mr. Macholl that it should not be considered a side lot line. Mr. Tsukalas asked Mr. English to stop, Mr. English continued to argue that the
zoning was arbitrary and capricious and that it would never hold up in the Court of Law. Mr. Macholl pointed out that the U.S. Supreme courted
had supported zoning as a legal power of local governments. Mr. Macholl continued to point out that this issue would not have needed a
variance if Mr. English had applied for a permit prior to construction of the structure, because the review would have identified the
misplacement of the structure. Mr. Macholl again went over the four criteria, and explained again that if the Board can identify extraordinary
conditions, as defined by the State, a variance can be approved for this location.
Mr. Tsukalas asked if anyone in the public wanted to comment on the application. Mr. Thurmes asked for the four criteria to be displayed. Mr.
Macholl again went over the criteria again. Mr. Thurmes provided his opinion on the extraordinary conditions, that the drainage issue perhaps
creates an extraordinary condition. He also pointed out that this situation is unique in that this location is a side lot for this property and a rear
lot for the neighbor’s property, making it a micro extraordinary condition. Mr. Tsukalas called for a motion.
Mr. Thurmes made a motion to Approve the Setback reduction. Mr. Nye seconded the motion. Hearing no discussion, the Chairman called for
the vote. The vote resulted in a 2-2 tie. With Mr. Tsukalas and Mr. Thurmes voting against. The tie, and lack of three votes to approve the
motion, results in the motion failing and the Variance request being denied. Mr. Tsukalas explained that if Mr. English objected to the decision
his next step would be to appeal the decision to the Circuit Court, and that it is no longer up to the Board.
NEW BUSINESS
1.
104 Dogwood Circle – TMS # 145-07-07-012, 104 Dogwood Circle, zoned GR-5 General Residential, owned by Hannah Runion –
Variance request to reduce the required side setback from 10 feet to four feet, for an accessory structure. Ordinance Section 2.7.4 B. Mr.
Macholl read the staff report and introduced the application to the Board. He explained that staff felt that the applicant does not meet all four
criteria but a hardship is present. Ms. Hannah Runion, applicant, came to the podium to discuss the application. She apologized and explained
that they would like to continue and finish the project. They were unaware of the permit requirement and were building on an existing slab. If
they had known they would not have started construction at this location. Mr. Tsukalas pointed out that the location of the slab in the setback is
not an issue, and asked if it would be possible to extend the slab on the other side and move the structure over to meet the setback. Ms.
Runion explained that doing that would put the structure too close to the existing deck. Mr. Runion pointed out that there were many sheds in
the neighborhood that were closer to the property line than theirs. Mr. Macholl explained the history. Mr. Nye asked why they can’t move the
structure over. Mr. Runion explained that it would be a significant cost to pour a new slab then move the structure over. Mr. Thurmes explained
that the Boar dis not able to approve a variance just because it is requested. It is the applicant’s responsibility to show that they meet the four
criteria. Mr. Macholl explained that staff felt that they did not meet the Utilization criteria, and that utilization of the property will not be
eliminated by the application of the required setback. Ms. Runion expressed her opinion that moving the structure would greatly impede the
utilization of the yard. Mr. Thurmes pointed out that considering that there was an existing slab that met setback requirements, this created an
extraordinary condition that is not located on adjacent properties. He agreed that moving the structure could negatively impact the utilization of
the property.
Mr. Nye made a motion to approve the requested variance. Mr. Thurmes seconded the motion. The Chairman called for any further discussion.
In order for a variance to be issued by the Board of Zoning Appeals, an applicant is required to show that all four of the conditions listed below
have been met and an unnecessary hardship must be shown.
(b) Variances. The board has the power to hear and decide requests for variances when strict application of this chapter's provisions would
cause an unnecessary hardship.
(1) The following standards must apply for finding an unnecessary hardship:
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a. Extraordinary conditions. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property,
which could exist due to topography, street widening or other conditions which make it difficult or impossible to make an
economically feasible use of the property.
Extraordinary conditions do exist on the property. There was an existing slab on the property that the applicant started to construct
a shed upon. This slab does not meet the required setback requirements for a structure, but is permitted to be located within the
setback because it is not a structure.
b. Other property. Extraordinary conditions generally do not apply to other property in the vicinity.
Other property in the area do not have similar situations.
c. Utilization. Because of these extraordinary conditions, the application of this chapter's provisions to a particular piece of
property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property.
Utilization of the property is severely limited in the structure were to be moved to meet the setback
d. Detriment. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or the public good, and the
character of the district will not be harmed by granting of the variance.
Detriment will not be caused to other properties by the issuance of this variance on this property.
Hearing no further discussion, the Chairman called for the vote. The motion was approved 3-1. With Mr. Tsukalas voting against.
2.
113 Spring Meadows – The second item under New Business was a variance application for TMS # 154-05-06-010, 113 Spring
Meadows Drive, zoned PUD Planned Unit Development owned by Cynthia Lewis – Variance request to increase the maximum lot coverage
from 35% to 37% for a covered patio expansion and new patio. Ordinance Section 2.10. Mr. Macholl introduced the project and read the staff
report. He highlighted Staff’s evaluation that the four criteria were not met and that a hardship was not present for this property. The Chairman
asked if anyone wanted to make a comment. Ms. Cynthia Lewis came to the podium to discuss the application. She stated that she is the
property owner, and that her 90-year-old mother had recently moved in and that the project is trying to get some outdoor area that is protected
so she can enjoy the backyard. With limited mobility her mother cannot walk on grass and this patio expansion would allow her to get outside
without having to walk in the yard. Ms. Lewis addressed the four criteria; she explained that the Extraordinary Conditions that exist on the
property is the unique model of house on the lot. The patio is enclosed completely and one is not able to get into nature. She explained that
she had completed some research of her neighborhood, and 85% have open patios in the rear, some listings had no pics but a vast majority
had some protected outdoor area, and her model does not. She pointed out that other properties had similar lot sizes and shapes, but that
those other houses have that outdoor area that she lacks. She felt that the utilization of her property is negatively impacted, because she
cannot enjoy her backyard. Concerning the detriment, she said that she had looked at the FEMA flood zone maps, and that there were no flood
zones, and that there had been no standing water after the Hurricane, she did not feel that her variance would negatively impact the neighbors.
Mr. Thurmes asked what the patio would be made of. Ms. Lewis confirmed it would be concrete. Mr. Thurmes pointed out that this is
challenging, because it is not a major increase. He continued, that in Summerville, with our flooding issues, it can have a cumulative effect that
is greater than just one small site. Mr. Tsukalas asked about the size of the proposed additional paving. Ms. Lewis said that there is a 10’X17’
covered area, and a 10’X10’ uncovered patio area for uncovered space and for the grill.
Mr. Lawson made a motion to Approve the variance. Mr. Nye seconded the motion. The Chairman asked for further discussion. Mr. Thurmes
explained that he did not see how this application met all four criteria.
In order for a variance to be issued by the Board of Zoning Appeals, an applicant is required to show that all four of the conditions listed below
have been met and an unnecessary hardship must be shown.
(b) Variances. The board has the power to hear and decide requests for variances when strict application of this chapter's provisions would
cause an unnecessary hardship.
(1) The following standards must apply for finding an unnecessary hardship:
d. Extraordinary conditions. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property,
which could exist due to topography, street widening or other conditions which make it difficult or impossible to make an
economically feasible use of the property.
Due to the uniqueness of the property and the lack of outdoor seating area that is handicap accessible there is a hardship present.
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e. Other property. Extraordinary conditions generally do not apply to other property in the vicinity.
This property has a unique situation with the fully enclosed patio area not providing for any outdoor patio area like nearly 85% of
the properties in the neighborhood
f. Utilization. Because of these extraordinary conditions, the application of this chapter's provisions to a particular piece of
property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property.
Utilization of the property is negatively impacted by preventing the expansion of the patio and the enjoyment of the outdoor space
d. Detriment. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or the public good, and the
character of the district will not be harmed by granting of the variance.
The issuance of this variance at this location should not cause a detriment to adjacent properties.
Hearing no further discussion, the Chairman called for the vote. The motion was approved 4-0.
3.
806 N. Hickory Street – The third item under New Business was a variance application for TMS # 130-11-00-019, 806 N Hickory
Street, zoned GR-5 General Residential, owned by Mary Ann Sager, Arthur E. Sager, and Leeanne Schwenck – Special Exception request to
allow the operation of a Short-Term Rental in a GR-5 zone. Ordinance Section 3.4.3. Mr. Macholl introduced the project and read the staff
report. He highlighted Staff’s evaluation and explained the need for the Special Exception. Mr. Macholl also explained that his is only the third
application for a special exception for a Short-Term Rental. He also explained that the Special Exception would not carry with the property like
a variance, because it would need to meet the conditions of the UDO.
Ms. Marry Ann Sager addressed the Board. She explained the history behind establishing the Short-Term Rental at the home and the situation
of ownership. She said that this was originally an investment property, but that it is now part of the plan moving forward to supplement income
to continue to maintain the property. She would like her sister to be able to continue living independently.
A neighbor addressed the Board and lent his support stating that the yard is always well kept. Mr. Thurmes said that he had no issue with this
as is.
Mr. Thurmes made a motion to approve the Special Exception request. Mr. Nye seconded the motion.
In order for a Special Exception to be issued by the Board of Zoning Appeals, the BZA is required to evaluate the application against the following
criteria.
1.
2.
3.

4.
5.
6.

Whether the proposed use is compatible with existing land uses in the surrounding area;
 The proposed use is compatible with the surrounding uses because it has been operating without complaints
Whether the proposed site plan, circulation plan, and schematic architectural designs are
harmonious with the character of the surrounding area;
 This is an existing home in an established neighborhood and is compatible
The likely impact on public infrastructure such as roads, parking facilities, and water and sewer systems, and on public services such as
police and fire protection and solid waste collection, and the ability of existing infrastructure and services to adequately service the
proposed use without negatively impacting existing uses in the area and in the Town (A traffic impact analysis (TIA) may be required as
determined by Town Staff);
 There should be no negative impact on public utilities, infrastructure, public services, or traffic
Whether the proposed use and designs are in general conformity with the Town’s Comprehensive Plan and any other plans officially
adopted by the Town;
 The proposed use is generally in conformance with the Comprehensive Plan
Likely impact on public health and safety; and
 There should be little to no impact on public health and safety; and
Potential creation of noise, lights, fumes, dust, smoke, vibration, fire hazard, or other injurious or obnoxious impacts.
 There should be no additional noise, lights, fumes, dust, smoke, vibration, fire hazard, or other injurious or obnoxious impacts

Hearing no further discussion, the Chairman called for the vote. The motion was approved 4-0.
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MISCELLANEOUS:
1.
None
ADJOURN:
There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 5:55 PM by the Chairman.
Respectfully Submitted,

Date: ________________

Tim Macholl
Zoning Administrator
Approved:

Denis Tsukalas, Chairman _____________________________________; or,
Don Nye, Vice Chairman ______________________________________
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2 DISTRICTS I 2.6 Conventional Districts

2.6 CONVENTIONAL DISTRICTS
2.6.1

GENERAL RESIDENTIAL (GR-2)
The purpose of this district is to
establish and preserve low-density
residential areas (2 units/acre) to
encourage and continue a stable and
healthy environment for residential
uses and to exclude uses which are not
compatible with such residential uses.
The GR-2 district principally includes
the older neighborhoods with large
lots containing cottages, garages and
customary outbuildings.

2.6.2

GENERAL RESIDENTIAL (GR-3)
The purpose of this district is to
establish and preserve low-density
residential areas (3 units/acre) to
encourage and continue a stable and
healthy environment for residential
uses and to exclude uses which are not
compatible with such residential uses.

2.6.3

GENERAL RESIDENTIAL (GR-5)
The purpose of this district is to
establish and preserve mediumdensity
residential areas (5 units/acre) and
designed to encourage and continue
a stable and healthy environment for
residential uses and to exclude uses
which are not compatible with such
residential uses.

2.6.4

MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL (MF-R)
The purpose of the Multi-family Residential district is to establish and preserve multifamily residential
uses designed to encourage and continue a stable and healthy environment for residential uses and to
exclude uses which are not compatible with such residential uses.

Adopted October 10, 2019

Last Amended Februar y 10, 2022

Summerville, SC UDO
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2 DISTRICTS I 2.6 Conventional Districts

2.6.5

MANUFACTURED HOME RESIDENTIAL (MH-R)
The purpose of the Manufactured Home Residential district is to accommodate manufactured homes,
mobile homes and trailer parks and continue a stable and healthy environment for these residential uses
and to exclude uses which are not compatible with such residential uses.

2.6.6

NEIGHBORHOOD BUSINESS (N-B)
The purpose of this Neighborhood Business center district is to provide for limited shopping areas that
contain convenience goods and personal and professional services, shops, and restaurants (no drivethrus) located near or adjacent to residential areas. Because of the location of this district it is important
that any adjacent residential property be protected.

2.6.7

GENERAL BUSINESS (G-B)
The purpose of this General Business district is to provide for the continuation and expansion of
generally auto-oriented general business and commercial areas along major thoroughfares.
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Summerville, SC UDO

Adopted October 10, 2019

Last Amended Februar y 10, 2022

2 DISTRICTS I 2.7 Conventional District Standards

2.7 CONVENTIONAL DISTRICT STANDARDS
DISTRICT
Replaces Previous
Districts:
1. DEVELOPMENT
A. Maximum Density
B. Required Open
Space/Park Space
(Note 1)
C. Perimeter Buffer
2. LOT CONFIGURATION
A. Lot Width at Front
Setback
B. Lot Size
C. Maximum Lot
Coverage (Note 1)
D. Frontage Buildout

GR-2

GR-3

MF-R

MH-R

N-B

G-B

GR-3

GR-5
R-2 / R-3 (as cu/
sup)

R-1

R-6

R-7

B-2

B-3

2 units/acre

3 units/acre

5 units/acre

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

10%/15%

10%/15%

10%/15%

10%/15%

10%/15%

10% total

10% total

Buffers may be
required per 8.6

Buffers may be
required per 8.6

Buffers may be
required per 8.6

40 ft min

30 ft min

20 ft min

50 ft min

50 ft min

50 ft min

50 ft or 100 ft

20,000 sq ft

14,520 sq ft

8,500 sq ft

None

Minimum of
4,000 feet per
mobile home site

None

None

30% of lot area

30% of lot area

35% of lot area

65% of lot area

65% of lot area

65% of lot area

80% of lot area

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

30 ft min

25 ft min

20 ft min

0 ft min

10 ft min

Buffer per 8.6

Buffer per 8.6

Buffer per 8.6

Buffer per 8.6

Buffer per 8.6

Buffer per 8.6

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Buffers required Buffers required Buffers required
Buffers required
at side and rear of at side and rear of at side and rear
on all sides
lot per 8.6
lot per 8.6
of lot per 8.6

3. PRIMARY BUILDING PLACEMENT (NOTE 3)
A. Front Setback

30 ft min

Perimeter buffer
required on all
sides
0 ft min

B. Side Setback - Corner
15 ft min
10 ft min
10 ft min
7.5 ft min
C. Side Setback 15 ft min
10 ft min
10 ft min
0 ft min
7.5 ft min
Interior
D. Rear Setback
25 ft min
25 ft min
25 ft min
0 ft min
15 ft min
E. Rear Setback from
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
Alley (Note 4)
F. Attached Garage
doors which face a public right-of-way, except for rear alleys, must be setback a
Setback (from front Garage minimum
of 20 ft from that right-of-way (Note 4)
facade)
4. ACCESSORY BUILDING PLACEMENT (NOTE 5)
A. Side Setback - Corner
15 ft min
10 ft min
B. Side Setback 10 ft min
10 ft min
Interior
C. Rear Setback (Note 6)
5 ft min
5 ft min
D. Rear Setback from
N/A
3 ft min
Alley (Note 5 & 6)
E. Detached Garage
Door Setback (from
None
None
front facade) (Note 4)

Adopted October 10, 2019

10 ft min

3 ft min

7.5 ft min

3 ft min

3 ft min

10 ft min

5 ft min

7.5 ft min

5 ft min

5 ft min

5 ft min

5 ft min

5 ft min

N/A

N/A

3 ft min

3 ft min

N/A

N/A

N/A

None

None

None

None

None

Last Amended Februar y 10, 2022

Summerville, SC UDO
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2 DISTRICTS I 2.7 Conventional District Standards

DISTRICT
Replaces Previous
Districts:

GR-2

GR-3

R-1

GR-3

GR-5
R-2 / R-3 (as cu/
sup)

MF-R

MH-R

N-B

G-B

R-6

R-7

B-2

B-3

36 feet max

55 feet (may be
waived through
Design Review
if site is north
of Hwy 78 and
does not front
Hwy 78)

5. BUILDING HEIGHT

A. Primary Building
Height

B. Accessory Building
Height (Note 7)

36 feet max

36 feet max

36 feet max

55 feet max

36 feet max

No taller than the No taller than the No taller than the No taller than the No taller than the No taller than the
main structure main structure main structure main structure
main structure
main structure

N/A

6. PARKING LOCATION (NOTE 8)
A. Zone 1 (Front Yard)

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

B. Zone 2 (Side Yard)
C. Zone 3 (Rear Yard)
D. Unrestricted

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A

Subject to CDRB
Approval

N/A

Note 1: See also Open Space Standards in Chapter 6
Note 2: Lot coverage may also be subject to Stormwater Regulations (See Town Code - Chapter 22)
Note 3: Building and fire codes may also apply
Note 4: In addition to the setback requirements listed above, garage doors which face a public right-of-way, except for rear alleys, must be set back a minimum of
20 ft from that right-of-way.
Note 5: Garage doors shall be a minimum of 15 feet from alley centerline. Setbacks may be increased to accommodate parking outside of the garage.
Note 6: Also see Accessory Uses & Structures in Section 3.5
Note 7: The height of the accessory building may not exceed the principal structure except where the principal structure is a single story, a two-story
accessory structure is permitted located in the rear yard only.
Note 8: Also see General Street Design Requirements in Section 5.7.1.A
EXAMPLE: TYPICAL CONVENTIONAL BLOCK
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Summerville, SC UDO

Adopted October 10, 2019

Last Amended Februar y 10, 2022

VARIANCE REQUEST
TMS #137-07-17-007
212 S. Gum Street, Summerville, SC
STAFF REPORT
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
November 8, 2022
Request: Variance request to reduce the required side setback for an accessory structure from 15 feet to five feet.
Property Zoning:

GR-2 General Residential

Surrounding Zoning:

North: GR-2 General Residential
South: GR-2 General Residential
East: GR-2 General Residential
West: GR-2 General Residential

Ordinance requires:

Ordinance Section 2.7.4 A – Accessory Building Placement – Side Setback –
Corner 15 feet.

Response: In order for a variance to be issued by the Board of Zoning Appeals, an applicant is required to show that
all four of the conditions listed below have been met and an unnecessary hardship must be shown.
(b) Variances. The board has the power to hear and decide requests for variances when strict application of this chapter's
provisions would cause an unnecessary hardship.
(1) The following standards must apply for finding an unnecessary hardship:
a. Extraordinary conditions. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of
property, which could exist due to topography, street widening or other conditions which make it difficult or
impossible to make an economically feasible use of the property.
b. Other property. Extraordinary conditions generally do not apply to other property in the vicinity.
c. Utilization. Because of these extraordinary conditions, the application of this chapter's provisions to a particular
piece of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property.
d. Detriment. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or the public
good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by granting of the variance.

Background: The need for a setback reduction was brought to the attention of Town Staff prior to application for a
permit. The garage and pool will require BAR review and approval before construction can begin. As of the writing of
this report, the applicant had not yet applied to the BAR for review
Staff feels that the applicant does not meet all four criteria, and that a hardship is not present.
a. Extraordinary conditions do exist on the property. The property is generally rectangular and is 0.47 ac
(20,473 sf). It is an older property and is deeply setback (55.4’) from the S. Gum Street ROW. The applicant
has approved plans for an addition to the rear of the existing home, this squeezes the rear yard and
impedes the ability to place the garage at the required 15’ setback, when the proposed pool is factored into
the plans.
b. Other property in the area do have similar lot shapes and sizes, but this property has unique properties
being a corner lot, with two – 100’ ROWs.
c. Utilization of the property could be diminished but will not be eliminated by placing the garage at the
required 15-foot setback from the corner side property line.
d. Detriment would not be caused to other properties by allowing this garage to be built at the proposed
location.

Zoning Map

Location Map

Town of Summerville
Board of Zoning Appeals
200 South Main Street
Summerville, SC 29483

212 South Gum Street Variance

The attached plot plan reflects the desire to give our family property a practical garage space
while allowing a comfortable outdoor living space at the rear of the home. We are unable to put the
garage at the front of the home due to restriction. The front of the house is 55’ off the front property
line which is farther than most of the homes on South Gum St and in the vicinity. We would like to put
the garage in the left rear corner of the home to allow for a comfortable outdoor living space for our
growing family.
We are asking for a variance to place the garage 5’ from the left side property line and 5’ from
the rear. With the left property line being 40’ off E. 2nd Street due to an easement; we believe this will
not be of detriment to the appearance that the 15’ side setback is intended for. The character of the
district will not be harmed with the area of the easement acting as a buffer between our property and
the physical street. We have attached photos showing the left side of the house to display the visual
aspect of the 40’ of grass between road and future fence. In the photos, you can distinguish the
property line near the 12” holly noted on the plot plan. The garage door shall face the front property
line. If the garage was further inset on the property, we believe the structure and driveway would
unreasonably restrict the comfortable utilization of the outdoor living space.
We will delete the 23’ x 13’ shed at the rear of the home to minimize the impervious area and
stay within the 30% maximum. Calculations are on the attached plot plan.
If approved, there will be a fence along the property line with a gate across the driveway and
approved proper landscape to enhance the visuals of the property.

Thank you very much for your consideration.

John Steele

Shed to be removed
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